It was moved by Mr. Woods, seconded by Mr. Lucas and carried, that The Dayton Power and Light Company be directed to install as quickly as possible two additional street lights, one to be located on West Franklin Street and one on North Main Street to be placed at the direction of the Light Committee. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas and Shawen.

Thereupon Mr. Davis introduced Ordinance No. 2-1941, being "An Ordinance Regulating Blasting Operations within the Village of Centerville," which was given its first reading.

Mr. Lucas then moved that the Solicitor be, and he hereby is ordered and directed, in behalf of the Village of Centerville, to write letters to the Governor and the Montgomery County Members of the General Assembly, stating our position with reference to distribution of sales tax, which was seconded by Mr. Davis and carried. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas and Shawen.

It was moved by Mr. Shawen, seconded by Mr. Woods that the meeting adjourn. A roll call was ordered which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas and Shawen.

Attest:

Lulla Brown

Approved:

Omy & Brackheet

Mayor.

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL.

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday evening, February 24, 1941 at 7:30 o'clock in the Council Chamber.

Present: Messrs. Walter H. Woods, Thomas J. Davis, Joseph S. Lucas, Grafton E. Shawen, Lloyd Hibberd and Frank-lin Zimmerman with Mayor Emory W. Bradstreet presiding.

The minutes of the regular meeting of February 10, 1941 were read and approved.

Ordinance No. 2-1941, being "An Ordinance Regulating Blasting Operations in the Village of Centerville," was given its second reading. Mr. Zimmerman then made the following motion," I move that the statutory rule requiring Ordinances and Resolutions to be read on three separate and distinct days be dispensed with, so that Ordinance No. 2-1941 maybe given its second and third reading." Said motion was seconded by Mr. Hibberd and carried. A roll call was ordered which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

Said Ordinance No. 2-1941 was then given its third reading.

The question being, shall Ordinance No. 2-1941
be passed. It was then moved by Mr. Shawen, seconded by Mr.
Davis and carried that said Ordinance No. 2-1941 be passed.
A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

Thereupon Mr. Woods introduced Ordinance No. 3-1941 being, "An Ordinance to make partial appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures of the Village of Centerville in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio during the fiscal year ending December 31, 1941," which was given its first reading.

Mr. Lucas then made the following motion: "I move that the statutory rule requiring Ordinances and Resolutions to be read on three separate and distinct days be dispensed with so that Ordinance No. 3-1941 maybe given its second and third reading." Said motion was seconded by Mr. Hibberd and carried. A roll call was ordered which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

Said Ordinance No. 3-1941 was then given its second and third readings.

The question being, shall Ordinance No. 3-1941 be passed. It was moved by Mr. Zimmerman, seconded by Mr. Shawen and carried that said Oridnance No. 3-1941 be passed.

A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Woods, seconded by Mr. Zimmerman and carried that the following bills be approved for payment:

Everett Blackford - check up on trailers, trucks and pleasure cars. \$ 3.40

Safety Fund.

General Fund:

Rabe Insurance Agency, Inc. - bond of Lester E.

Butts. \$ 10.00

R. C. Kleckner - Reimbursement for telephone service 3.75

Total - - - - - - \$ 13.75

Service Fund.

Dayton Builder's Supply Co. - Invoices 46645A and M1408 \$155.99

Price Brothers Co. - Invoice 3858 47.31

Crist & Beatty, Inc. - use of 1700 Lineal Fut of 2½" water pipe 78.25

Centerville Coal & Feed Co. - partial payment on bill of \$298.16. 100.16

Moraine Gravel & Sand Co. - Invoices 9097 & 9029 90.86

Hoefler & Stoecklein Co. - Expansion Joints 5.00

Dayton Power & Light Co. - moving 4 suspension type street lights in Village of Centerville 20.01

A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Hibberd, seconded by Mr. Lucas and carried that the meeting adjourn. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

Attest:

Luella Brown

Total - - - - - -

Approved:

Mayor.

- - - - \$497.58

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL.

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, met in regular session on Tuesday evening, March 11, 1941 at 7:30 o'clock in the Council Chamber.

Present: Messrs. Walter H. Woods, Thomas J. Davis,
Joseph S. Lucas, Grafton E. Shawen and Lloyd Hibberd with Mayor